

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- against -

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 24-CR-556 (DEH)

**MAYOR ERIC ADAMS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S LEAK OF THE FEBRUARY 12 LETTER CONSTITUTES PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	7
II. THE LEAK HAS CAUSED MAYOR ADAMS IRREPARABLE PREJUDICE	11
III. THIS CASE CAN NO LONGER PROCEED	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance)</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter (Catania)</i> , 682 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Estepa</i> , 471 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 592 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Kilpatrick</i> , 821 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Leeper</i> , 2006 WL 1455485 (W.D.N.Y. May 22, 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Va. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7

United States v. Walters,
910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018).....9, 12

United States v. Watson,
2023 WL 7300618 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2023).....11

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 50.2(b)8

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....9, 10, 11

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a).....14

Local Criminal Rule 23.18, 9

Other Authorities

Adrienne Adams, *Statement from Speaker Adrienne Adams on the Resignation of 4 Deputy Mayors and Calling on Mayor Adams to Resign*, N.Y.C. Council (Feb. 17, 2025), <https://council.nyc.gov/press/2025/02/17/2800/>6, 12

Michael Barbaro & Nicholas Fandos, *The Sordid Saga of President Trump and Mayor Adams*, N.Y. Times Daily (Feb. 20, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/20/podcasts/the-daily/mayor-eric-adams-donald-trump.html>6, 12

Devlin Barrett, *The U.S. Attorney General Derides the Merits of the Adams Case in New York*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 20, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/20/us/politics/trump-eric-adams-pam-bondi.html>14

Editorial Board, *A Prosecutor Stands to Defend Justice*, Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2025), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2025/02/14/sassoon-adams-resign-justice-independence/>.....6

Nicholas Fandos, *Ocasio-Cortez Says Adams Should Resign ‘for the Good of the City,’* N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/25/nyregion/aoc-eric-adams-resign.html>3

James Fanelli, *Dropped Eric Adams Case Exacts Toll on NYC Mayor and DOJ*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 15, 2025, 12:51 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/politics/policy/trump-eric-adams-alliance-struggle-c6b82dc0>6

Gov. Kathy Hochul, *Governor Hochul Announces Actions to Restore Public Trust in New York City’s Municipal Government Leadership*, N.Y. State (Feb. 20, 2025), <http://governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-announces-actions-restore-public-trust-new>6, 12

Justice Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*,
 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc’y 18 (1940).11

Anna Kutz, *Scott Stringer: I Hope Hochul Suspends NYC Mayor Eric Adams*,
 NewsNation (Feb. 18, 2025), <https://www.newsnationnow.com/us-news/northeast/kathy-hochul-eric-adams-charges-case/>.....6

Brad Lander, *NYC Comptroller Lander Sends Letter to Mayor Adams Demanding a City Contingency Plan Following the News of Deputy Mayor Resignations*,
 N.Y.C. Comptroller (Feb. 17, 2025), <https://comptroller.nyc.gov/newsroom/nyc-comptroller-lander-sends-letter-to-mayor-adams-demanding-a-city-contingency-plan-following-the-news-of-deputy-mayor-resignations/>.....6

Rich Mendez et al., *Eric Adams Has Been Indicted. Who Is Calling on Him to Resign?*,
 City & State (Sept. 25, 2024), <https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2024/09/who-calling-eric-adams-resign/399570/>3

Chad Mizelle, @ChadMizelle47, X (Feb. 19, 2025, 12:42 PM)
<https://x.com/chadmizelle47/status/1892268416267911251?s=46>14

William K. Rashbaum et al., *4 Top Officials to Resign Over Adams’s Cooperation with Trump*,
 N.Y. Times (Feb. 17, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/17/nyregion/adams-deputy-mayors-resign-trump-immigration.html>.....6, 12

William K. Rashbaum et al., *Order to Drop Adams Case Prompts Resignations in New York and Washington*,
 N.Y. Times (Feb. 13, 2025, 2:13 PM), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/13/nyregion/danielle-sassoon-quit-eric-adams.html>6

Michael Rothfeld, *Danielle Sassoon’s Letter to Attorney General Pam Bondi, Annotated*,
 N.Y. Times (Feb. 13, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2025/02/13/us/doc-annotation-letter-to-bondi.html>.....7

Ethan Stark-Miller, *Mayor Adams Indictment: Federal Judge to Deliberate After Hearing Arguments over Trump’s DOJ’s Motion to Dismiss Case*,
 AMNY (Feb. 19, 2025), <https://www.amny.com/news/mayor-adams-indictment-hearing-motion-dismiss-02192025/>7

Jumaane D. Williams, *Public Memo to NYC Commissioners and Agency Heads*,
 N.Y.C. Pub. Advoc. (Feb. 13, 2025), <https://advocate.nyc.gov/press/public-memo-to-nyc-commissioners-and-agency-heads>6

Nicholas Wu, *Jeffries Says Eric Adams Should Not Resign*,
 Politico (Oct. 4, 2024), <https://www.politico.com/news/2024/10/04/jeffries-says-eric-adams-should-not-resign-00182570>12
